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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAI HEALTH

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF THE TANK OVEREXCAVATICN REPORT AND
DOCUMENTS PERTAINING THERETO,.
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APRIL 20,1995

ROSANA GARRISON =
AUGEAS CORPORATION

799 MATN STREET, SUITE A

HALF MOON BAY, CA 94019

DEAR ROSANA:

I RECRIVED A LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
WITH INQUIRES RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS THAT WERE REMOVED IN
1991. I WAS ADVISED BY AMY LEECH OF ALAMEDA COUNTY TO SEND YOU
A COPY OF THE LETTER TO SEE IF YOU CAN HELP IN THIS MATTER.

ENCLOSED IS A COPY OF THE LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY AND I

APPRECIATE VERY MUCH ANY THING YOU CAN DO ON THIS MATTER:
THNK YOU.

SINCERELY,

MEL JOCSON
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Augeas Corporation

Jocson Auto Electric
Alameda County, CA.
Pull date: Jan. 4, 1991

Top photo: Tank excavation

Bottom photo: Qil Tank excavation
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1.0 INTRODUCTION .
1.1 Statement of Scope of Report

The purpose of this report is to define the physi-
cal and environmental setting of the site and
vicinity, document tank removal, and to evalu-
ate the necessity for remedial activities. Detailed
analytical reports discussed herein are provided
in Appendix 1. Manifests for the disposal of the
tanks are in Appendix 2.

1.2 Site Location

The property is located at 17771 Meekiand
Avenve in Alameda County, in the central
buisness district of Hayward. (See Site Location
Map in Appendix 3, Location: Section 22,
Township T148S, Range R2E.)

1.3 Background

Between 3 Janvary and 4 January, four under-
ground fuel storage tanks were removed from
the Jocson Auto Electric Site . Tank abandon-
ment was performed by SEMCQO, Contractors
License Number A48864. Excavation and
transport of the tanks off-site for disposal was
accomplished by Erickson, 255 Parr Bivd,
Richmond, California. Ownership of the four
tanks was transferred to the Erickson for offsite
disposal.

An inspection of the excavation, following tank

removal, revealed petroleum contamination on _

the south-east end of the excavation. (seeFigure
1, Appendix 5, and Appendix 1)

1.4 Sife History

mately 1974.

Fuel inventory records and other pertinent infor-
mation was not available from the current owner
and operator.

2.0 StTE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Vicinity Description

The site consists of approximately 1950 square
feet. Figure 1 is a plot plan of the site which
shows the location of buildings, perimeter fenc-
ing, asphalt or concrete cover and the location of
the former undergrovnd fuel tanks. The tanks
were found to lie beneath the existing asphalt on
the north-east side of the building.

2.2 Adjacent Land Use

Land use surrounding the site is predominantly
residential and light industrial. The property is
bordered on the north by Shasta Street.
Meekland forms the eastern boundary.

2.3 Surface Water Characteristics

The site lies approximately 124 feetabove mean
sea level. The subject property is level and
slopes gently tothe east and north, toward storm
sewers. Surface drainage on the property ap-
pears to be good.

The present day drainage system includes the
storm drains surrounding the property.

2.4 Excavation and Removal of Fuel Storage

Tanks

Four underground fuel storage tanks were exca-
vated and removed from the site between 3
January and 4 January inaccordance with proper
procedures for tank abandonment. The tank
contents were as follows:

two {2) 3,000-gallon fuel;
one (1) 5,000-gallon fuel;and
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one (1) 300-gallon waste oil.

The installation date of the tanks is unknown,

It was determined that the tanks were dry before
removal procedures were begun. Solid carbon
dioxide (dry ice) was placed in the tanks fol-
lowed by a water rinse before removal to elimi-
nate any explosive vapors thatmay have existed.
The tanks appeared to be in fair condition. The
south tank had a few small holes on the top west
end and several holes on the bottom. The two
other tanks had no apparent holes. The piping
and filler vents were not deteriorated.

Two Alameda County representatives were
present at the time of tank removal. A copy of
their site logs are included in Appendix 4. Soil
samples were collected with a drive sampler,
contained in sealed brass tubes, labeled, then
stored in an iced container. Chain-of-custody
procedures were observed. Locations of the for-
mer tanks are shown in Figure 2. Sampling
locations are shown in Figute 1. On 4 January,
SEMCO delivered the samples to Superior Ana-
Iytical .aboratories, Inc. in Martinez, California
for analysis. SEMCO requested the laboratory
to analyze samples from the base of the excava-
tion for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas and
diesel (EPA Method 8020/EPA Method 5030),
and BTEX. The waste oil tank sample was run
for the same as above plus Metals (EPA-846)
and Total Oil and Grease (SM-5520).

Material excavated from around and beneath the
tank was stockpiled on site. The spoils were then

placed back in the excavation and the remainder |

of vacant space was filled with 3/4 inch pea
graval.

RESULTS

A summary of the analytical results are pre-
sented in Appendix 1.

Following tank removal and receipt of the ana-
lytical results, it was determined that the south-
cast side of the excavation was contaminated.
Further work will need to be initiated to render
the site clean by current industry standards.
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Figure 1
Plot Plan/ Sample Locations
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Figure 2

Tank Locations
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Analytical Data
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 » MarTiNEZ, CaLIFORNIA 94553 + (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTI1IFIGCATE OFfF ANALYSTIS
LARORATORY NO.: 82220 GATE RECEIVCD: 01/04/91

CLIENT: SBEMCO . DATE REPORTCO: O1/141/891
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MEEKLD

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/Kg)

LAB Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 {1 WW 13? 4 ND¢ 32 5 14

2 2 N 14 ND<3 ig 20 130

3 3 SW 15’ 24 ND<2 10 23

4 4 5 14'57 HD<30 1300 2900 18000

5 5 8E 148" ND<C3 3 ND<3 4

6 6 NE 157 _ ND<3 5 ND<¢ 3 4

7 7 PIPE 2'1" HD(2 9 ND<3 ND<3

B 8 WO 8° ND<{3 4 ND<¢3 NDK3

ug/Kg - parts per billion {(ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary:

pDaily Standard run at 20ug/l: RPD = (15X
MS/MSD Average Recovery = tUgk:i Dupiicals ROD = <2

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 220-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS 220

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTS

LABORATORY NOD,: 87220 DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/91
CLIENY: S8EMCO . DATE REPORTED: 01/11/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MEEKLD

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-£46 Method 8030 and 8016

LAB Concentration {(mg/Kg)
# sample Identification Gasoline Ranga

1 1 NW 13" WDt

2 2 N 14" 7

K 3 8W 157 ND< 1

4 4 5 145" 410

5 5 BE 14'8" ND<

6 6 NE 1§’ HD< Y

7 7 PIPE 2't" NDC §

8 8 WO 8’ . HD ¢

mg/kg - parts per million {(ppm)
Method Detection LimilL for Gasolinms in Soi1l: 1 myg/Kg
QAGQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at Zig/i: RPD 3Zasoline = {15
M&/M8D Average Recovery = 100%: Duplicate RPD = 4

Richard Srna, Ph.D,
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 + MARTINEZ-CALIFORNIA 84553 » (415) 229-1512 DOHS #3198

DOHS #220

CERTLILFICATE 0 F ANALYSIS

. LABORATORY NO.: 82220

CLIENY: SEMCO
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MECKLD

DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/91
DATE REPORTED: 01/11/91

ANALYSIS FOR 10TAL PETROLEUM 1{YDROCARBONS

by Modified EPA

LAB o '
# sample Identification

- A e R W ——r —
- - - — - -—

1 N 137
2 N 14°

3 sW 16’

4 8 14'5"
5 GE 14'8"
6 NE 15°

7 PIPE 271"
8 vi0 8'

@~ BN

x Non—-typical diesel pattern,

SW-846 Method BO015

Concentration (ma/Kg}
Diesel Range

e — - — -

NDC1D
HDC1O
ND<10
67

NDCSO0
NDc 10O
NG<10
ND¢10

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in €211: 10 mg/XKg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Ciesel = 10

MS/MSD Avaerage Recovery =

102%: Duplicalte RPD = Z

Richard Srna, Fh.D,

/
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OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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LABORATORY NO.: 82220
CLIENT: SEMCO
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MEEKLD
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

P83

825 ARNOLD, STe. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #3190
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTES

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD & ZINC
by EPA SW-846 Methods 7130, 7190, 7420, 7950 Respectively

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
$ sample Identification Cadmium Chromium Lead
8 8 WO B° ¢.n 2% ND<¢10

mg/Ke -~ parts per million (pown)

Method Detection Limit for Cagmium in Soil: 0.6 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Chromium in Soil: & mg/Kg
Method Dstection Limit.for Lead in Soil: 10 mg/Kg
Method Detection Limit for Zinc in Soil: 0.2 mg/Kg

QAQRC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : S0%
Duplicate RPD @ 4

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/61
DATE REPORTED: 01/11/91
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ArnoOLD, STE. 114 » MarTiNez, CALIFORNA 94553 « (415) 228-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIE

LABORATORY NO.: 82220 . DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/91
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED: 01/11/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MEEKLD

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
by Standard Method 55200

LAB - Concentration (mo/Ka)
# Sample Identification 011 & Grease
8 8 WO 8’ ND<&0

mg/Kg - parts per million {ppu) ,
Method Deteclion Limit for 011 and Grease in Soitl: BOmG/ Ky

QAGC Summary: Duplicate RPD @ 11
M3/MSD Average Recovery : 7323%

Richard Srna, Ph.D,
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LABORATORY NO,: 52985-1 DATE SAMP;ED: 01/04/8% -
CLIENT: Semco - DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/9%
JOB NO.: 1777T1MECKLND DATE ANALYZED: 01/09/91
'PA SW~846 METHOD 8010 O
el HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS \
e SAMPLE:8W0 8" v
Compound MOL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethans/Vinyl Chloridge 10 , ND
Bromomaethane/Chloroethane 10 ND .
. Trichlorofiucromethane 5 ND ‘
o 1,1-Dichlorcethenc b ND
] : Methylene Chicride 5 ND
. trang-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1~Dichlorosthane 5 ND
]‘ chioroform & ND
11, 1=Trichlorootlhanse B ND
. Carhon tetrachloride 5 ND
] 1,2-Dich1oroethane 5 ND
- Trichioroathylene 5 ND
L 1,2~pichloropropane 5 ND
L Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
} - Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
; trans—~1,3-Dichloropropensg 5 ND s
1,1,2=-Trichloroethane 5 ND
1 Tetrachlicorogthenhe 5 ND
- Dibromochloremethane ] NO
o Chlorobenzene 5 ND
] Bromoform 5 ND
y 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane ] ND
R 1:8-Dichlerobenzene B ND
} 1,2~Dichlorobsnzene 5 ND
i . " 1,4~Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 15} ND

[T Wikl

P L ]

LISTEEE mutiand

bppne b

. Pl Lot s umin ¥ i Bl
\
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- SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, ING.
. 1555 Burke, Uniml - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIES

MOL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per bil1lion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <i§ :
M8/MSD average recovery = 86 % :MS/MSD RPD =< 2 %

:Richard 8rna, Ph.D,

Laboratory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

_____________________
__________________________________________________
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Appendix 2
Manifests
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Site Location Map
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Appendix 4
Alemeda County DEH Log & Plans
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Site Photographs




Augeas Corporation

Jocson Auto Electric Top photo: Tank excavation
Alameda County, CA.

Pull date: Jan. 4, 1991 Bottomn photo: Oil Tank excavation






